Repealed by 31,60

ORDINANCE NO. 2342

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND READOPTING AND CONFIRMING THE OPEN SPACE PARK AND RECREATION COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF KIRKLAND HERETOFORE ADOPTED BY ORDINANCE NO. 2117.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

WHEREAS, by Ordinance No. 2117 there was heretofore adopted a comprehensive open space park and recreation plan for the City of Kirkland, and

WHEREAS, the Kirkland Department of Parks and Recreation and the Kirkland Park Board have reviewed said plan and recommended to the City Council that said comprehensive open space park and recreation plan be readopted and confirmed at this time to be the interim comprehensive open space park and recreation plan for the consolidated City of Kirkland pending adoption-by the City of a comprehensive land use policy plan containing all of the elements required and permitted by RCW 35A-.63.061 and RCW 35A.63.062 including an open space park and recreation element.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. The comprehensive open space park and recreation plan for the City of Kirkland heretofore adopted by Ordinance No. 2117 is hereby readopted and confirmed to be the interim comprehensive open space park and recreation plan for the consolidated City of Kirkland pending adoption of a comprehensive land use policy plan for the consolidated City of Kirkland containing all of the land use elements permitted and required pursuant to RCW 35A.63.061 and RCW 35A.63.062 including an open space park and recreation element.

Copies of the plan herein readopted and confirmed have been and shall remain recorded in the office of the Director of Administration and Finance as a part of this Ordinance and copies shall be filed with the Department of Community Development for the use of the general public and the affected departments of the City. Section 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect five (5) days from and after its passage by the City Council and publication as required by law.

PASSED BY the City Council in regular meeting on the <u>22nd</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1977.

SIGNED IN AUTHENTICATION thereof on the $\frac{22nd}{day}$ day of <u>February</u>, 1977.

MAYOR

ATTEST:

С

٩,

EGU131

ν

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio/City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney